
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1629

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 18th December 2023

SAFETY IN AIRLINE SECTOR

1629.    SMT JEBI MATHER HISHAM

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government will provide the statistics regarding accidents that have taken place in the airline sector and the details for the last five years;


(b) whether Government has served show-cause notice raising the air safety issue to any airlines, if so, the airline-wise details thereof;

and


(c) whether Government has made any specific order forcing any airline to cut its operations in the context of the failures detected in ensuring air safety, if so, the airline-wise details thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a): The details regarding accidents that have taken place in the airline sector in last 5 years have been placed as Annexure- A.


(b): During the year 2022 and the current year, Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) has issued Show Cause Notices raising the air safety issue to Spicejet Ltd and Indigo.


(c): Yes Sir, Based on the review of safety performance of M/s Spicejet, DGCA vide its order dated 27.07.2022, restricted the number of departures of M/s Spice Jet to 50% of the number of departure approved under summer scheduled 2022 for a period of 8 weeks, which was further extended till 29.10.2022.

******


Annexure – “A”

S.No.
Details of Occurrence (Airline, Aircraft Type, Registration, Date, Place, etc.

2018

1.  Pawan Hans Ltd., Dauphin N3, VT-PWA, 13.01.2018, Bombay High
(Mumbai)

2.  M/s Falcon Aviation Academ, Cessna 152,  VT-PTD, 26.04.2018,
Faizabad

3.  M/s. UY Aviation, C-90, VT-UPZ, 28.06.2018, Mumbai

4. M/s Supreme Transport Organisation Pvt. Ltd., Cessna 208B, VT-UDN,
07.08.2018, Lalgarh

5.  Air Indi Express, B737-800, VT-AYD, 12.10.2018, Trichy

6.  M/s Pawan Hans Ltd, Bell 206 L4, VT-PHD, 03.10.2018, Kurgiakh

7.  M/s Wings Aviation Pvt. Ltd, Cessna 172, VT-RGC, 21.11.2018,
Shankarpalli, Hyderabad

8. M/s Ahmedabad Aviation & Aeronautics Ltd, Cessna 172, VT-ABK,
24.11.2018, Mehsana

2019

1. M/s Academy of Carver Aviation Pvt. Ltd., Cessna 172, VT-RDX,
05.02.2019, Near Baramati

2.  M/s Sha-Shib Flying Academy, Cessna 172, VT-TEH,  14.02.2019, Guna

3.  M/s Spice Jet, B737-800, VT-SYK, 01.07.2019, Mumbai

4. M/s Heritage Aviation, Airbus Helicopter H125 (AS350B3), VT-HDX,
21.08.2019, Moldi

5.  M/s Aryan Aviation, Bell 407, VT-SVK, 23.08.2019, Tikochi

6.  M/s Air Charter Services, Cessna Citation 560 XL, VT-AVV, 27.08.2019,
Aligarh


7. M/s UT Air India Pvt. Ltd., Airbus Helicopter H125 (AS350B3), VT-UTC,
23.09.2019, Kedarnath

8.  M/s Academy of Aviation,  Cessna 172, VT-HRP, 04.10.2019, Shirpur

9.  M/s Wings Aviation Pvt. Ltd., Cessna 172, VT-RGF, 06.10.2019,
Sultanpur, Telangana

10. M/s Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Uran Akademi, Zlin 242l, VT-IGM,
21.10.2019, Raebareli

2020

1.  Chimse Aviation Pvt. Ltd., Cessna 172, VT-CAF, 03.01.2020, Dhana

2. Govt. of Jharkhand, Super Blanik Glider, VT-GLE, 03.02.2020, Dumka

3.  Govt. Aviation Training Institute, Cessna 152, VT-ENF, 08.06.2020,
Bhubaneshwar

4.  M/s Indigo, Airbus A320, VT-IJT, 14.06.2020, Cochin

5. M/s Jindal Steel & Power Ltd, Cessna Citation XLS, VT-JSS, 28.06.2020,
Vijayanagar

6.  M/s Air India Express, Boeing B737-800, VT-AXH, 07.08.2020,
Kozhikode

7.  M/s IGRUA, TB20, VT-IGE, 21.09.2020, Azamgarh, UP

2021

1.  M/s Air India Express, B737-800, VT-GHE, 20.02.2021, Vijayawada

2. M/s Pinnacle Air Pvt Ltd, P68 Observer II, VT-TAA, 27.03.2021, Bhopal

3.  M/s Jet Serve Aviation Pvt. Ltd., C90, VT-JIL, 06.05.2021, Mumbai

4.  Madhya Pradesh Government, B200, VT-MPQ, 06.05.2021, Gwalior

5.  Vistara, B737-800, VT-TGE, 07.06.2021, Mumbai-Kolkata

6.  M/s Indigo, ATR-72, VT-IYX, 14.06.2021, Hubli

7. M/s SVKM'S NMIMS Academy of Aviation Tecnam P2008JC, VT-BRP,
Shirpur, 16.07.2021


8. M/s Indigo, ATR 72, VT-IYM, while operating flight from Tiruchirapalli to Bangalore, 04.09.2021

9. M/s Red Bird Flight Training Academy, Tecnam P2008J, VT-RBE,
Baramati, 20.09.2021.

2022

1.   M/s Pioneer Flying Academy, Cessna 172, VT-AMU, Aligarh,
21.01.2022

2.   M/s Flytech Aviation Academy, Cessna 152, VT-FAO, Nalgonda,
26.02.2022

3.   M/s FalconAviation Academy, Cessna 152, VT-PTC, Sultanpur,
16.03.2022

4.   M/s Agni Aero Sports Adventure Academy(P)
Lt, Cessna 185, VT-ETU, Jakkur Aerodrome, Bengaluru, 17.04.2022

5.   M/s Spicejet Ltd., B737-800, VT-SLH, Mumbai-Durgapur, 01.05.2022

6.   M/s FSTC Flying School Pvt. Ltd.., Technam P2006T, VT-VDB, Bhiwani,
12.05.2022

7. Government of Chhatisgarh, Leanardo (Augusta) A109, VT-CHG, Raipur,
12.05.2022

8.  M/s GATI, Cessna -152, VT-EUW, Birasal Airfield, 06.06.2022

9.  IGRUA, Diamond DA40, VT-FGC, Fursatganj, 13.06.2022

10. M/s Pawan Hans Ltd., Sirkosky S76D, VT-PWI, Near Sagar Kiran Rig
(Bombay High) , 28.06.2022

11. M/s Academy of Carver Aviation Pvt. Ltd., Cessna 152, VT-ALI,
25.07.2022, Near Baramati

12.  M/s Aryan Aviation Pvt. Ltd., Bell 407, VT-RPN, 18.10.2022, Near
Kedarnath

2023

1.  M/s Falcon Aviation Academy, VT-PTE, 05.01.2023, Rewa

2. M/s Rajiv Gandhi Aviation , VT-RGT, 08.02.2023, Trivandrum

3.  M/s IGRUA , VT-FGL, 18.03.2023, Near Gondia


4. Jharkhand Flying Institute, Pipistrel Sinus 912 Motor Glider VT-GDI,
23.03.2023, Dhanbad

5. M/s Kestral Aviation Pvt. Ltd., Agusta AW119 MK-II helicopter VT-RNK,
23.04.2023, Kedarnath

6.  M/s Flaps Aviation Pvt. Ltd., Kind Air C90 aircraft, VT-RSL, 02.05.2023,
Bareilly

7. M/s FSTC Flying School Pvt Ltd., Cessna 172 aircraft, VT-FSF,
17.06.2023, Bhiwani

8.  M/s Heritage Aviation Pvt. Ltd., H130 helicopter, VT-HFX, 18.08.2023,
Chinyalisaur Aerodrome

9.  M/s VSR Ventures Pvt. Ltd., Learjet 45 aircraft, VT-DBL, 14.09.2023,
Mumbai Airport

10. M/s Redbird flight Training Pvt. Ltd., Tecnam P2008JC aircraft, VT-RBC,
19.10.2023, Baramati


******

